

## TOWN OF QUEEN CREEK | OFFICE OF THE MAYOR







WHEREAS, the Town of Queen Creekis dedicated to the health and safety of all students, faculty, and staff within our schools; and

**WHEREAS,** the Town of Queen Creek supports the Queen Creek Police Department and the existing School Resource Program; and

WHEREAS, school resource officers are critical members of the school community and stand as leaders, educating students and staff about the importance of public safety and positive relationships; and

WHEREAS, school resource officers create connections by providing a collaborative and safe learning environment where students and staff are able to foster positive relationships and effective problem-solving strategies; and

WHEREAS, we appreciate the efforts made by these school resource officers in order to protect our schools and keep our children safe; and

**WHEREAS,** National School Resource Officer Appreciation Day is an opportunity to show our respect and support for school resource officers;

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED,**that the Town of Queen Creek proclaims February 15, 2024 as

## SCHOOL RESOURCE OFFICER APPRECIATION DAY

and urges all Queen Creek residents to join in celebrating the contributions of our Queen Creek Police Department School Resource Officers.

WITNESS MY HAND this 7<sup>TH</sup> Day of February, 2024.

Julia Wheatley, Mayor

Maria Gonzalez, <sup>(</sup> Town Clerk